CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE NPDES PERMIT REISSUANCE FOR:

Fairfield Suisun Sewer District


Fairfield, Solano County

NPDES Permit No. CA 0038024
Two comment letters were received on this Tentative Order (TO): one from the Fairfield Suisun Sewer District (District), and the other from the Bay Area Clean Water Agencies (BACWA). The responses are given according to the order of the comments having been presented. For brevity, some comments are summarized. 

Below are Board staff’s responses to the District’s comments.

Tentative Order 

Comment 1. The District is concerned about the classification of the receiving water and contends that the Boynton Slough should be classified as freshwater because  (1) the salinity data support this designation; (2) the previous permit used the same basis for salinity designation and concluded that Boynton Slough is freshwater; (3) the immediately downstream receiving water is classified as freshwater; (4) the San Francisco Bay Basin Plan supports this designation with the definition of freshwater and marine water; (5) the District’s own special study on beneficial uses supports a freshwater designation. In adopting a policy, which effectively changes the classification of the receiving water from the existing permit with no new substantive information, the Regional Board failed to comply with the California Water Code.

Response 1. In the 1998 permit, Boynton Slough was classified as freshwater solely based on salinity data, but there was a provision in the permit requiring the District to perform a beneficial use study of Boynton Slough to determine if it supports any estuarine beneficial uses. 

For this permit reissuance, Boynton Slough was re-evaluated using the best available information and determined to be estuarine based on two principal facts: (1) Boynton Slough is part of the Suisun Marsh “network”.  Suisun Marsh is classified as estuarine in the Basin Plan, so by virtue of the Tributary rule (Basin Plan, page 2-5), Boynton slough is also estuarine, and (2) the District’s own beneficial uses study of Boynton Slough concludes that Boynton slough supports estuarine-type plants which is indicative of estuarine beneficial uses. This conclusion is based on the surveys performed in 2000 and 2001 on the vegetation species along the Boynton Slough, which find that although the plant community can be classified as tidal freshwater marsh, brackish marsh plants are found throughout the study area  (Boynton Slough Beneficial Use Classification, January 24, 2002). 
Comment 2. The District contends that in computing site-specific translators, when dissolved data are non-detect, one-half the detection limit should be used to calculate the translators. 

Response 2. Board staff followed U.S.EPA guidance titled, “The Metals Translator: Guidance for Calculating a Total Recoverable Permit Limit from a Dissolved Criterion”, which states “If only the dissolved concentration is nondetect, it could be assumed to equal one-half the detection level.” (Page 18). Due to the limited data set the Board staff has to work with in calculating the translators, Board staff used discretion to substitute the non-detects with detection limit (DL) to be conservative.  There is a provision in the TO requiring the District to collect more data to augment the data set for developing site-specific translators using better sampling and analysis techniques. Once more data are provided, Board staff may re-evaluate the translators in the future. 
Comment 3. The District would like to review the Pretreatment Requirements as indicated to be in Attachment D.

Response 3. At a meeting held on July 21, 2003, Board staff provided to the District the Pretreatment Requirements. The requirements are the same as those under the pretreatment general permit the District is currently under. Furthermore, the Pretreatment Requirements are included as Attachment D of the TO. 

Comment 4. The District contends that alternate bacteria limits (fecal coliform and enterococci limits) should not be required during a bacteria study which is to assess the appropriateness of testing for fecal coliform and /or enterococci instead of total coliform in compliance with Basin Plan bacteriological objectives, and suggests the language regarding alternate bacteria limits be removed.  In addition, the District requests that the Regional Board apply the results from the bacteria studies performed by the South Bay Dischargers (Cities of San Jose and Santa Clara and City of Palo Alto) to the District’s receiving water body.  

Response 4. The requirement to comply with alternate bacteria limits during the bacteria study has been removed from the revised TO. 

The District requests the Regional Board to consider the bacteria study performed in the South Bay by the Cities of San Jose, Santa Clara, and Palo Alto, as applicable to the District’s receiving water body (North Bay). This request cannot be approved by Board staff for the following reasons:

(A) The District has not provided adequate technical or scientific information as how the South Bay studies are applicable to North Bay, and 

(B) Receiving water studies are generally specific to the receiving water body. In other words, conclusions made about a slough in South Bay cannot be applicable to a slough in North Bay without a comparative analysis. 

The District is encouraged to use available data, if they are able to justify the applicability to their own receiving water and/or treated effluent.

Comment 5. The District requests that chronic toxicity detection limits for the most sensitive species identified be acknowledged in the permit, in addition to the Self-Monitoring Program.

Response 5. Comment noted. The TO has been revised to include the following language at two places (B.6. and Provision E. 12. Whole Effluent Chronic Toxicity): “The 100% should be replaced with the highest percent of effluent achievable if salt solution is used to increase the salinity of the effluent (e.g. 70%)”. However, Board staff is aware that another commercial lab is able to utilize the 100% effluent on the same test species for chronic toxicity testing. Board staff strongly recommends that the District work with its contract lab to explore the possibility of meeting the permit requirement, which includes a 100% effluent for the chronic toxicity test. 

Comment 6. The District requests that the Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate be expressed as a monthly average effluent limit.

Response 6. Comment noted. The revised TO reflects this change. This request is incorporated because the interim limit for Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate is based on maximum effluent concentration (MEC) as opposed to a statistically derived value and the District is going to sample more frequent than monthly as part of a special study.  Therefore, a monthly average limit will allow the District to average all the values obtained in a given month. 
Comment 7. The District requests that the language for Provisions 2 and 3 be revised to show that compliance attainability and compliance alternatives will be evaluated during the permit term since there is no guarantee that the studies will result in compliance with the final limits within five years.

Response 7. Comment noted. The TO has been revised to state that the final task (Task c) of these two studies is to “conduct evaluation of compliance attainability with final limitations”, and the compliance date is “within two years of permit adoption”. 


Comment 8. The District requests that the Regional Board revise language in the Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate Study Provision to remove the requirement that the study must conclusively demonstrate that past laboratory techniques were erroneous.

Response 8. Comment noted. The TO has been revised to state that “the study will address whether past BEHP laboratory techniques were erroneous”.
Comment 9. The District requests that the Regional Board revise language in Provision 7 to indicate that the final report of the BACWA Coordinated Receiving Water Monitoring Effort will be submitted by BACWA, not the District.

Response 9. Comment noted. The revised TO reflects this change.

Comment 10. The District requests that cadmium be removed from the list of minimum constituents for the site-specific translator study in Provision 8.

Response 10. Comment noted. The TO has been revised because all available cadmium data are non-detect. It is very likely that this would be the case with additional data collection, which makes it infeasible to calculate a translator. 

Comment 11. The Pollutant Minimization Program required under Provision 11 should be removed.

Response 11.  Provision 11 cannot be removed. The Pollutant Minimization Program (PMP) requirement has two bases: (1) the program and related tasks are committed by the District’s infeasibility study in order to get interim limits with compliance schedule; and (2) the PMP is required by the SIP (2.4.5.1) and to be implemented under certain conditions as described in the provision. 

Comment 12. Correct omissions, extraneous text, and typographical errors in the final NPDES permit.

Response 12. Comment noted. The revised TO reflects these changes.

Self-Monitoring Program

Comment 1. The District requests that the monitoring for bypasses due to high wet weather flows be revised to be consistent with previous permits.
Response 1. Comment noted. The revised TO reflects this change.

Comment 2. Correct omissions in the final Self-Monitoring Program.

Response 2. Comment noted. The revised TO reflects these changes.

Fact Sheet

Comment 1. The District requests that the Sacramento River RMP station data used in the reasonable potential analysis be attached to the fact sheet with the other data used.


Responses 1. Comment noted. The data are included as an attachment of the Fact Sheet. 

Comment 2. Correct typographical errors in the final Fact Sheet.

Response 2. Comment noted. The revised TO reflects these changes.

Below are Board’s staff’s responses to BACWA’s comments. 

BACWA presented four major comments which are the same as those presented in the District’s comments. Please refer to the above comments and responses for details. 

Comment 1. Compliance attainability for final effluent limits.

Response 1. See TO Response 7 above.

Comment 2. Salinity classification as estuarine.

Response 2. See TO Response 1 above.

Comment 3. Bacteria study.

Response 3. See TO Response 4 above. 

Comment 4. Calculation of site-specific translators.

Response 4. See TO Response 2 above. 

